

No. 09-960

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM H. HOGAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KALTAG TRIBAL COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DANIEL S. SULLIVAN

Attorney General

PETER K. PUTZIER

Assistant Attorney

General

STATE OF ALASKA

Department of Law

1031 West 4th Avenue

Suite 200

Anchorage, AK 99501

(907) 269-5100

GREGORY G. GARRE*

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 11th Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-2207

Gregory.Garre@lw.com

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. THE UNDENIABLE IMPORTANCE OF THIS CASE ALONE CALLS FOR REVIEW BY THIS COURT	2
B. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION SHARPLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	4
C. THIS CASE PRESENTS A TIMELY VEHICLE TO DECIDE THE IMPORTANT QUESTION PRESENTED....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 542 F.3d 1081 (5th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2859 (June 29, 2009) (No. 08-645) (pending).....	12
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	5
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976)	1, 5
<i>In re F.P.</i> , 843 P.2d 1214 (Alaska 1992).....	7
<i>In re Greybull</i> , 543 P.2d 1079 (Or. 1975)	8
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	9
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1182 (2000)	6, 7
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	2, 9, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	5
<i>Native Village of Venetie I.R.A. Council v.</i> <i>Alaska</i> , 944 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	5
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land</i> <i>& Cattle Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2709 (2008)	1, 5
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	1, 5, 6

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

25 U.S.C. § 1912(b)	10
25 U.S.C. § 1913(a)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7530	8, 10

OTHER AUTHORITY

2 James Wm. Moore, <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2009)	9
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Indian Law Library, Native American Rights Fund, <i>NARF Wins Case for Alaska’s Tribal Children</i> , Mar. 26, 2008, available at http://narfnews.blogspot.com/2008/03/narf-wins-sse-for-alaskas-tribal.html	2
